



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
TUESDAY, THE THIRD DAY OF OCTOBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY THREE**

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K SREENIVASA REDDY
CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 641 OF 2023**

Between:

1. Smt.Kollana Aruna Kumari, W/o. Someswara Rao, Aged about 55 yrs, Occ Teacher, R/o. SCTI Colony, Near Batamangarla, Kolaput Post and District, Odisha State.
2. Kollana Sujatha, W/o. Abhimanya Sahu, Aged about 55 years, Occ House wife, R/o. Brundavana Colony, Near Batamangarla, Kolaput Post and District, Odisha State.
3. Susila Pradhani, W/o. Ramakrishna Pradhani, Aged about 52 years, Occ House wife, R/o. Sarddar Patel Marg, Soura Street, Nabarangapur (M), Odisha State.
4. Abhimanya Sahu, S/o. Late Purna Chandra Rao, Aged about 60 years, R/o. Brundavana Colony, Near Batamangarla, Kolaput Post and District. Odisha State.

Petitioners/Accused Nos. 2 to 5

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, rep. by its (Through S.H.O. Disha Women Police Station, Visakhapatnam City). Rep. by its Public Prosecutor, High Court of Andhra Pradesh, Amaravathi, Guntur District.
2. Kollana Malathi, W/o. Narsinga Rao, Aged about 48 yrs, Occ. House wife, R/o. D. No. 24-30/7, Bhavani Nagar, New Gajuwaka, Visakhapatnam City

Respondents/Complainant

Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C, praying that in the circumstances stated in the memorandum of grounds filed in support of the Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to quash the proceedings against the Petitioners/Accused No. 2 to 5 in CC No. 4545 of 2021 on the file of the I Addl. Chief Metropolitan Magistrate, Visakhapatnam which arise out of Crime No. 187/2020 of Disha Women Police Station, Visakhapatnam City

IA NO: 1 OF 2023

Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C, praying that in the circumstances stated in the memorandum of grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings including appearance of the Petitioners/ Accused No.2 to 5 in CC No. 4545 of 2021 on the file of the I Addl. Chief Metropolitan Magistrate, Visakhapatnam, Pending disposal of CRLP 641 of 2023, on the file of the High Court.

The petition/Appeal coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the memorandum of grounds filed in support thereof and upon hearing the

arguments of Sri B S N Naidu Advocate for the Petitioners, Public Prosecutor for the Respondent No.1, the Court made the following

ORDER

“A perusal of charge sheet goes to show that no specific overtacts have been attributed as against the petitioners herein except making an omnibus accusation that they harassed the defacto complainant along with A1. The petitioners herein are aged more than 55 years and living separately, and as such, they have nothing to do with the day to day transactions of A1 and the defacto complainant.

In view of the aforesaid facts and circumstances, there shall be an interim stay of all further proceedings, in respect of petitioners herein, in C.C.No.4545 of 2021 on the file of the learned I Additional Chief Metropolitan Magistrate, Visakhapatnam, for a period of eight (8) weeks.

Post after six (6) weeks.”

SD/-K.SRINIVASA RAJU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

For ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

To,

1. The I Addl. Chief Metropolitan Magistrate, Visakhapatnam
2. The S.H.O. Disha Women Police Station, Visakhapatnam City
3. Kollana Malathi, W/o. Narsinga Rao, Aged about 48 yrs, Occ. House wife, R/o. D. No. 24-30/7, Bhavani Nagar, New Gajuwaka, Visakhapatnam City (by RPAD)
4. One CC to Sri B S N Naidu Advocate [OPUC]
5. Two CCs to Public Prosecutor, High Court of AP [OUT]
6. One spare copy

RVK

HIGH COURT

SRK,J

DATED:03/10/2023

POST AFTER SIX (6) WEEKS

ORDER

CRLP.No.641 of 2023

INTERIM STAY

